BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
PETITION OF AMEREN ENERGY MEDINA)	AS 2021-008
VALLEY COGEN, LLC (OLD MEREDOSIA))	(Adjusted Standard - Land)
FOR ADJUSTED STANDARDS)	
FROM 35 ILL, ADMIN, CODE PART 845)	

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Don Brown, Clerk Christine Zeivel

Illinois Pollution Control Board

100 West Randolph St.

Suite 11-500

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19267

Chicago, Illinois 60601 Springfield, IL 62795-9276

Please take notice that on May 26, 2021, the Petitioner filed electronically with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC's Certificate of Publication, a copy of which is served upon you.

Dated: May 26, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC,

Petitioner.

By: /s/ CLAIRE A. MANNING

One of Its Attorneys

BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

Claire A. Manning, #3124724
Anthony D. Schuering, #6333319
Garrett L. Kinkelaar, # 6334441
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 2459
Springfield, IL 62705-2459
(217) 544-8491
cmanning@bhslaw.com
aschuering@bhslaw.com
gkinkelaar@bhslaw.com

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/26/2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney, certify that I have filed the foregoing Notice of Filing and Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC's Certificate of Publication, electronically on May 26, 2021 with the following:

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph St. Chicago, Illinois 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

I further certify that a true copy was served via email on May 26, 2021 to the parties listed on the Service List.

Dated: May 26, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC,

Petitioner.

By: /s/ CLAIRE A. MANNING

One of Its Attorneys

BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

Claire A. Manning, #3124724
Anthony D. Schuering, #6333319
Garrett L. Kinkelaar, #6334441
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 2459
Springfield, IL 62705-2459
(217) 544-8491
cmanning@bhslaw.com
aschuering@bhslaw.com
gkinkelaar@bhslaw.com

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/26/2021

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
PETITION OF AMEREN ENERGY MEDINA)	AS 2021-008
VALLEY COGEN, LLC (OLD MEREDOSIA))	(Adjusted Standard - Land)
FOR ADJUSTED STANDARDS)	
FROM 35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE PART 845)	

PROOF OF PETITION NOTICE

Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC, through its undersigned attorney, hereby files its proof of petition notice pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.410. Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC filed its petition in this matter on May 11, 2021, and caused publication notice of the filing of that petition pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408 in the Jacksonville Journal-Courier on May 19, 2021. The Certificate of Publication is attached.

Dated: May 26, 2021		Respectfully submitted, Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC Petitioner.	
	By:	/s/ CLAIRE A. MANNING One of Its Attorneys	

BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP

Claire A. Manning, #3124724 Anthony D. Schuering, #6333319 Garrett L. Kinkelaar, # 6334441 205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 1000 P.O. Box 2459 Springfield, IL 62705-2459 (217) 544-8491 cmanning@bhslaw.com aschuering@bhslaw.com gkinkelaar@bhslaw.com

PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF PETITE Extronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/26/2021

BY AMEREN ENERGY Stronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/26/2021

MEDINA VALLEY COGEN, LLC, FOR AN ADJUSTED STAND-ARD (AS 2021-008) BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

This notice is published pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/28,1 and 35 III. Adm. Code 104,408 to inform the public of the submittal by Ameren Energy Medina Valley Cogen, LLC ("Ameren"), 1901 Chouteau Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63103, of a Petition for an Adjusted Standard with the Illinois Pollution Conwith the Illinois Pollution Control Board (the, "Board") pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 104.402 on May 11, 2021. Ameren's petition, which has been assigned the docket number AS 2021-008, requests an adjusted standard from all sections of 35 III. Adm. from all sections of 35 III. Adm. Code, Part 845 for its Old Meredosia site.

In its petition, Ameren requests that new Part 845 be recognized as not applicable to Old Meredosia, but that the site, continue to be part of the groundwater monitoring network as applicable to the Bottom Ash and Fly Ash CCRSI, adjacent former ponds whose closures have been approved by the IEPA pursuant to the Meredosia Station Closure Plan. The Board's new Part 845 post-closure care rules will continue to be applicable to the Bottom Ash and Fly Ash CCRSIs' Part 845 post-closure care operational permit. Ameren also proposes that the Adjusted Standard require that Old Meredosia be recognized in the financial assurance instrument Ameren provides for the IEPA approved Meredosia Station Closure Plan pursuant to Part 845, Subpart

Ameren's Old Meredosia, the subject of its petition, is located at Ameren's former Meredosia facility in Morgan County, previously a coal fired power station operated by Ameren and predecessor com-panies. The Meredosia facility is located at 800 South Washington Street Meredosia, Illinois. Old Meredosia ceased receiving coal ash, closed, and was capped in the early 1970's, when it stopped receiving coal ash. Old Meredosia is now a large mound of dirt in a densely wooded area which is completely covered with mature trees and other flora. Old Meredosia is within the groundwater management zone established by the Meredosia Station Closure Plan covering two more recently closed coal ash ponds, with are in post-closure care. Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-described adjusted standard proceeding by filing a hearing request with the Illinois Pollution Control Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The hearing request should indicate the docket number for the adjusted standard proceeding,

as found in this n

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MORGAN, CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

SS.

I, David C. L. Bauer, do hereby certify that I am Publisher of the Jacksonville Journal-Courier. The principal office of the aforesaid newspaper is in the City of Jacksonville, and County of Morgan.

I further certify that the Jacksonville Journal-Courier is owned and published by Hearst Newspapers, a company authorized to do business in the state of Illinois.

I further certify that the Jacksonville Journal-Courier is a secular newspaper of general circulation which is now and for more than one year prior to the first publication here certified to has been printed and published regularly in the City, County and State aforesaid.

I further certify that as Publisher as aforesaid I am authorized and directed by Hearst Newspapers, to sign and execute certificates of publication for and in its behalf and to make and execute this certificate as aforesaid.

I further certify that a notice, of whic	h the annexed notice is a true	copy, has been reg-
ularly published in said Jacksonville Journa	al-Couriertim	es(s) for
successive day, and that the fir	st publication thereof was or	n the19+5
day of May	2021, and the last publication	on thereof was on the
day of May, 19th day of May	, 2021.	
Given under my hand this 25	th_day of _May_	, A.D. <u>202</u> /
	By Warried Publisher	Ch Banco
Printer's Fee, \$_256.50	may	25 ,2021

No. 10527

Folio 160